

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RENTBERRY, INC., and DELANEY WYSINGLE,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

JAMES M. MANLEY

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND
RULE 29.6..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT OF ALL
RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS AT ISSUE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
TO GRANT THE PETITION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 1. Seattle’s Rent-Bidding Website Ban..... 6

 2. Petitioners’ Constitutional Challenge
 to the Ban..... 8

 3. The City’s Studies and Hearings 9

 4. The Repeal-and-Replace Ordinance..... 9

 5. The Decisions Below 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

 I. CIRCUIT COURTS CONFLICT AS TO
 WHETHER GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS
 ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME
 VOLUNTARY-CESSATION STANDARD AS
 EVERYONE ELSE 13

 A. Circuit Courts Conflict as to Whether a
 Government’s Cessation of Challenged
 Conduct is Entitled to a “Good Faith”
 Presumption..... 16

B. Government Defendants Engage in Strategic Litigation to the Same Degree as Private Defendants..... 20

II. CIRCUIT COURTS CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS SHOULD RECOVER NOMINAL DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF LAW AND WHEN SUCH DAMAGES ARE NOT EXPLICITLY SOUGHT..... 25

A. Courts Conflict Over Whether Successful Civil Rights Plaintiffs are Entitled to Recover Nominal Damages as a Matter of Law..... 26

B. Courts Conflict Over Whether an Award of Nominal Damages Depends on Whether They Are Expressly Sought in the Complaint’s Prayer for Relief..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

Appendix

Order vacating and remanding as moot (9th Cir. July 30, 2020)..... 1a

Order on the Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (W.D. Wash. March 15, 2019) 4a

Order for supplemental briefing on the question of mootness (9th Cir. April 28, 2020) 16a

Appellants’ Supplemental Brief on Mootness (9th Cir. May 28, 2020)..... 18a

Supplemental Brief of Appellee City of Seattle on the Issue of Mootness (9th Cir. June 29, 2020)..... 32a

Appellants’ Supplemental Reply Brief on
Mootness (9th Cir. July 10, 2020) 48a

Civil Rights Complaint for Declaratory and
Injunctive Relief
(W.D. Wash. May 23, 2018)..... 56a

Seattle Ordinance 125551 (Ban Ordinance)
(Passed March 19, 2018).....66a

Seattle Central Staff Memorandum re CB 119198:
Prohibiting Use of Rental Housing Bidding
Platforms (Dated March 7, 2018)..... 71a

Seattle Ordinance 125840 (New Ban Ordinance)
(Passed June 10, 2019) 75a

Seattle Office Of Housing Rent Bidding Study
(Dated July 3, 2019).....81a

Seattle Ordinance 126053 (Repeal Ordinance)
(Passed March 9, 2020)..... 106a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahrens v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	31
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27, 30
<i>Amnesty Intern., USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Burns v. Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	26, 30
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	14
<i>Children First v. City of Boston</i> , 395 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	21
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	13

<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	33
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Covenant Media of South Carolina, LLC v. City of North Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Doe v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Ealy v. City of Dayton</i> , 103 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	26, 29, 30, 33
<i>Fast v. School Dist. of City of Ladue</i> , 728 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Fed. Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp. v. Texas Real Estate Counselors, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Federation of Advertising Industry Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia,</i> 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,</i> 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc., v. Concord Cmty. Schs.,</i> 207 F. Supp. 3d 862 (N.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14, 20
<i>George v. City of Long Beach,</i> 973 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1992)	5, 26
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. u. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	22
<i>Harris v. City of Houston,</i> 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Hewitt v. Helms,</i> 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	27
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa,</i> 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	32
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14
<i>Jones v. Haynes,</i> 736 Fed. App’x 585 (6th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Kerman v. City of New York,</i> 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher,</i> 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971).....	29

<i>Kikumura v. Turner</i> , 28 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	20
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	25
<i>Lake Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<i>Lewis v. County of San Diego</i> , 798 Fed. App’x 58 (9th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 628 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	26
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	31
<i>Mhany Mgmt. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	14
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	14, 16
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	28

<i>Nat'l Assn. of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	4, 5, 12, 24, 33-34
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo.</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	30
<i>Rentberry, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	1
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Risdal v. Halford</i> , 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>S.E.C. v. NIR Group, LLC</i> , 283 F.R.D. 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>Searles v. Van Bebbler</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n Local 19 v. Herre Bros., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	23

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	14
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Soto v. City of Cambridge</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2016)	29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>State of Idaho Potato Commission v. G&T Terminal Packaging, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Town of Portsmouth, R.I. v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States DOJ Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Corr. Complex Coleman v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	14, 23, 24
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19

Wilderness Society v. Kane County,
581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009), *rev'd on
other grounds*, 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir.
2011) (en banc).....22

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)20

*Z Channel Ltd. P’ship v. Home Box Office,
Inc.*, 931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1991)32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....29, 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 1

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, ¶ 1 1

Rule of Court

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 54(c)2, 5, 31-33

Other Authorities

Bandes, Susan, *Patterns of Injustice: Police
Brutality in the Courts*, 47 Buff. L. Rev.
1275 (1999)24

Blint-Welsh, Tyler & Grayce West, Melanie,
*New York City Moves to Repeal Ban on
Conversion Therapy in Effort to Protect
Such Bans Elsewhere*, Wall St. J. (Sept.
12, 2019).....22

Davis, Joseph C. and Reaves, Nicholas R., <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 Yale L. J. Forum 325 (2019)	17
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>Of Justiciability, Remedies, and Public Law Litigation: Notes on the Jurisprudence of Lyons</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	15
Figley, Paul, <i>Ethical Intersections and the Federal Tort Claims Act: An Approach for Government Attorneys</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 347 (2011)	21
Kates, Don B., Jr. and Barker, William T., <i>Mootness in Judicial Proceedings: Towards a Coherent Theory</i> , 62 Calif. L. Rev. 1385 (1974)	30
Smith, Loren A., <i>Why a Court of Federal Claims?</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 773 (2003)	23
